Memphis City Council
Summary Sheet

TENNESSER/

Resolution seeking acceptance of grant funds in the amount of $274,080.00
specifically for the U.S. Department of Justice Office of Violence Against Women
(OVW) Encourage Arrest & Enforcement of Orders of Protection Program. The
Arrest program provides two dedicated personnel specifically funded through
the program for the purpose of enforcement of orders of protection.

e This item is a resolution to accept federal grant funds from the U.S.
Department of Justice Office of Violence Against Women (OVW)
Encourage Arrest & Enforcement of Orders of Protection Program in the
amount of $274,080.00 specifically for the Arrest project.

e The City of Memphis Division of Police Services partnered with Shelby
County Government on this application for this project and Shelby
County Government serves as the fiscal agent for the project.

e This is a new grant award pending Council acceptance.

e A contract with Shelby County Government will be required for this
project.

e Acceptance will require an amendment to the 2011 Operating Budget to
appropriate the funds.



RESOLUTION

WHEREAS, the City of Memphis Division of Police Services has been awarded grant funds
in the amount of Two Hundred Seventy Four Thousand Eighty Dollars ($274,080.00) from the U.S.
Department of Justice Office of Violence Against Women (OVW) Encourage Arrest & Enforcement

of Orders of Protection Program (Arrest); and
WHEREAS, these funds will be used to support the Memphis Police Department Domestic

Violence Unit in enforcing orders of protection; and
WHEREAS, it is necessary to accept the grant funding and amend the FY2011 Operating

Budget to establish funds for the Arrest Program; and
WHEREAS, it is necessary to appropriate the FY2011 grant funds in the amount of Two

Hundred Seventy Four Thousand Eighty Dollars ($274,080.00) for the Arrest Program.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Council of the City of Memphis that the
Arrest Program Award in the amount of Two Hundred Seventy Four Thousand Eighty Dollars
($274,080.00) be accepted by the City of Memphis.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Fiscal Year 2011 Operating Budget be and is hereby
amended by appropriating the Expenditures and Revenues for the Arrest Program in the amount of
Two Hundred Seventy Four Thousand Eighty Dollars ($274,080.00):

REVENUES

U.S. Department of Justice - OVW $274,080.00
Total $274,080.00
EXPENDITURES

Full-Time Salaries $274,080.00

Total $274,080.00



